

No. 15-1256

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHANNON NELSON AND LOUIS ALONZO MADDEN,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway
10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov
(720) 508-6168

L. ANDREW COOPER
Deputy Attorney General

CHRISTINE C. BRADY
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

JILLIAN J. PRICE
BROCK J. SWANSON
Assistant Attorneys
General

ABBIE CZIOK
Attorney,
Attorney General's
Fellowship Program

Counsel for Respondent

December 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

I. Factual and procedural background. 1

II. Decisions of the Colorado Court of Appeals
and Supreme Court. 5

III. The Colorado Exoneration Act. 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. The Constitution does not grant a
substantive right to an automatic monetary
judgment against the State when a criminal
conviction is overturned or vacated. 13

A. Petitioners have not “clearly described”
their asserted right to an automatic
monetary judgment against the State. . . 15

B. Petitioners cannot demonstrate that their
asserted substantive right is “deeply
rooted” in history and tradition. 17

II. Even assuming Petitioners have a
substantive right to a monetary judgment
against the State, Colorado’s procedural
framework for compensating criminal
defendants satisfies due process. 23

| | | |
|------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| A. | Because Petitioners’ procedural claims are directed at Colorado’s criminal process, the inquiry of <i>Patterson v. New York</i> and <i>Medina v. California</i> governs this case. | 23 |
| B. | Colorado’s procedures satisfy <i>Patterson</i> and <i>Medina</i> | 26 |
| C. | Colorado’s procedures also satisfy the <i>Mathews</i> test. | 30 |
| III. | Petitioners’ miscellaneous arguments are flawed. | 36 |
| A. | Petitioners’ characterization of contemporary practice is inaccurate. | 36 |
| B. | The right to a refund for taxpayers who must “pay first and litigate later” has no application here. | 38 |
| C. | Colorado bears the burden to prove criminal liability beyond a reasonable doubt. | 39 |
| D. | Colorado makes meaningful distinctions among the monetary assessments a defendant must pay. | 40 |
| | CONCLUSION | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Adams v. United States ex. rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942) | 29 |
| <i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) | 14 |
| <i>Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. v. O'Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912) | 39 |
| <i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. v. Florida</i> , 295 U.S. 301 (1935) | 21, 27, 28 |
| <i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) | 17, 18, 42 |
| <i>Ballew v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 187 (1895) | 18 |
| <i>Barnett v. State</i> , 695 P.2d 991 (Or. Ct. App. 1985) | 37, 42 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) | 40 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) | 13 |
| <i>Brantley v. State</i> , 769 N.E.2d 676 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) | 37 |
| <i>Brown v. Detroit Tr. Co.</i> , 193 F. 622 (6th Cir. 1912) | 19 |
| <i>Buchalter v. New York</i> , 319 U.S. 427 (1943) | 29 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Callahan v. Sanders</i> , 339 F. Supp. 814 (M.D. Ala. 1971) | 21 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930) | 39 |
| <i>Carver v. United States</i> , 111 U.S. 609 (1884) | 20 |
| <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) | 15, 16 |
| <i>City of Hazleton v. Birdie</i> , 10 Kulp (Pa.) 98 (1900) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) | 14, 23 |
| <i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) | 28 |
| <i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) | 24 |
| <i>In re Estate of Reed</i> , 201 P.3d 1264 (Colo. App. 2008) | 28 |
| <i>Griego v. People</i> , 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001) | 32 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 29 |
| <i>Herndon v. Superintendent, Va. State Farm</i> , 351 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D. Va. 1972) | 19 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 25, 29 |
| <i>Hines v. Miller</i> , 318 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| <i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) | 38 |
| <i>Houtz v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 70 P. 840 (Wyo. 1902) | 22 |
| <i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014) | 26, 30 |
| <i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Lawson v. United States</i> , 397 F. Supp. 370 (N.D. Ga. 1975) | 20 |
| <i>Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001) | 31 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990) | 39 |
| <i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Medina v. People</i> , 163 P.3d 1136 (Colo. 2007) | 39 |
| <i>Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC v. Flood</i> , 278 P.3d 348 (Colo. 2012) | 35 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Miami v. Keton,</i> 115 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1959) | 21, 28 |
| <i>Ex parte Morris & Johnson,</i> 76 U.S. 605 (1869) | 19, 22 |
| <i>N.J. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Knoll,</i> 71 A. 116 (1908) | 22 |
| <i>Patterson v. New York,</i> 432 U.S. 197 (1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Bandy,</i> 239 Ill. App. 273 (1925) | 16, 20, 21 |
| <i>People v. Gonser,</i> No. 06CA1023, 2009 WL 952492 (Colo. App. Apr. 9, 2009) | 3 |
| <i>People v. Howell,</i> 64 P.3d 894 (Colo. App. 2002) | 41 |
| <i>People v. Lacie Dawn Nelson,</i> No. 09CA0958, 2012 WL 1883813 (Colo. App. May 24, 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 12SC468, 2012 WL 5384099 (Colo. Nov. 5, 2012) | 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>People v. Madden,</i> 111 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>People v. Madden,</i> 87 P.3d 153 (Colo. App. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>People v. Mata,</i> 56 P.3d 1169 (Colo. App. 2002) | 2 |
| <i>People v. Meyerowitz,</i> 335 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1975) | 33 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>People v. Nelson</i> , 362 P.3d 1070 (Colo. 2015) | 32, 33 |
| <i>People v. Noel</i> , 134 P.3d 484 (Colo. App. 2005) | 41 |
| <i>People v. Pagan</i> , 165 P.3d 724 (Colo. App. 2006) | 2, 32, 41, 42 |
| <i>People v. Roy Nelson</i> , No. 06 CR 2357 | 3, 5 |
| <i>People v. Steen</i> , 318 P.3d 487 (Colo. 2014) | 35 |
| <i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994) | 39 |
| <i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) | 35 |
| <i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) | 29 |
| <i>Schwader v. District Court</i> , 474 P.2d 607 (Colo. 1970) | 31 |
| <i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) | 17 |
| <i>State v. McDonnell</i> , 176 P.3d 1236 (Or. 2007) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Minniecheske</i> , 590 N.W.2d 17 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998) | 19, 38 |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 872 P.2d 1041 (Utah. Ct. App. 1994) | 41 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>In re Stewart</i> , 571 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1978) | 33 |
| <i>Telink, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 42 (9th Cir. 1994) | 33 |
| <i>Toland v. Strohl</i> , 364 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1961) | 32 |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) | 13, 30 |
| <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011) | 30 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Darcy v. Handy</i> , 351 U.S. 454 (1956) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Gettinger</i> , 272 U.S. 734 (1927) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 385 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004) | 22, 37, 41, 42 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Mossew</i> , 268 F. 383 (N.D.N.Y 1920) | 15, 18, 19 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Venneri</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1091 (D. Md. 1991) | 33 |
| <i>Ward v. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) | 39 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>White v. Tifton</i> , 57 S.E. 1038 (Ga. 1907) | 21 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) | 39 |
| <i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) | 29 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| COLO. CONST. art. II § 9 | 18 |
| STATUTES | |
| 2013 Colo. Sess. Laws 2412 | 27 |
| 2013 Colo. Sess. Laws 2426-27 | 8 |
| CAL. PENAL CODE § 1262 | 37 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-101 | 8 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-101(1) | 27, 31 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-101(1)(a)(I)–(VII) | 8 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-101(1)(b)(I)–(III) | 8 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-101(3) | 8 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-102(4)(a)(II) | 8, 31 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-102(6)(b) | 28 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-103(2)(e) | 36 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-103(2)(e)(IV) | 9 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-65-103(2)(e)(V) | 8, 9 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-5-301 | 31 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-12-103 | 32 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-601(2) | 15 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-603(3)(a) | 2, 41 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-603(4)(a) | 2, 41 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-702(1)(a) | 32 |
| DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 4103(a)–(d) | 37 |
| MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-19-73(12) | 37 |
| N.Y. PENAL LAW § 60.35(4) | 37 |
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 103.008(a) | 37 |
| RULES | |
| COLO. APP. R. 8.1(a)(3) | 32 |
| COLO. R. CRIM. P. 5(a)(4) | 31 |
| COLO. R. CRIM. P. 7(h) | 31 |
| COLO. R. CRIM. P. 37(f) | 32 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 17, 18

Annotation, *Right to Recover Back Fine or Penalty
Paid in Criminal Proceeding*, 26 A.L.R. 1523
(1923) 19, 20, 22

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) 32

Colorado Judicial Branch Annual Statistical Report,
Fiscal Year 2014, *available at*
<http://bit.ly/2gAkXTq> 33

Colorado Judicial Branch Annual Statistical
Report, Fiscal Year 2016, *available at*
<http://bit.ly/2gAkXTq> 33

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF RESTITUTION § 74
(1937) 21
